

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SHELBY COUNTY, Alabama,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr., Attorney General, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia**

---

---

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA LEGISLATIVE BLACK  
CAUCUS AND ALABAMA ASSOCIATION OF BLACK  
COUNTY OFFICIALS, AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

JAMES U. BLACKSHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 636  
Birmingham, Alabama 35201  
(205) 591-7238  
jblacksher@ns.sympatico.ca

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. For the First Time in History, in 2006 African-American Representatives from All Nine Covered Southern States Partic- ipated in Passage of a Voting Rights Act, and the Product of Their Negotiations Is Entitled to Great Respect.....	3
II. The Historical Context of This Case Weighs Heavily in Favor of Rejecting Alabama’s States’ Rights Objections To Congress’ Efforts to Defend African Americans’ Right To Vote.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	5
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	11
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) .....	9
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Comm'n</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	9
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	8, 13
<i>Giles v. Harris</i> , 189 U.S. 475 (1903) .....	10, 12
<i>Giles v. Teasley</i> , 193 U.S. 146 (1904).....	10
<i>Jones v. Montague</i> , 194 U.S. 147 (1904) .....	10
<i>Lynch v. Alabama</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, CA No. 5:08-cv-00450-CLS (N.D. Ala., Nov. 7, 2011), appeal pending, Nos. 11-15464-BB & 11- 15789 (11th Cir.).....	6
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895).....	10
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1874).....	9
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	10
<i>Presley v. Etowah County</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992).....	11
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 811 F.Supp.2d 424 (D. D.C. 2011), aff'd, 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	3, 4
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873) .....	9
<i>Williams v. Mississippi</i> , 170 U.S. 213 (1898).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS:</b>	
1965 Voting Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 .....	10
1975 Voting Rights Act. Pub. L. No. 94-73, Title I, § 101, Title II, §§ 201-203, 206, Aug. 6, 1975, 89 Stat. 400-402 .....	4
1982 Voting Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 97-205, at 3, 96 Stat. 131 .....	11
Alabama Constitution of 1901 .....	1, 10
Articles of Cession and Agreement, April 24, 1802, <i>Territorial Papers</i> , V .....	9
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27 .....	9
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, 120 Stat. 577 .....	4
Northwest Ordinance of 1787, 1 Stat. 50 .....	8, 9
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIII .....	10
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Article IV, Section 3 .....	8
Voting Rights Act, § 2, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	11
Voting Rights Act, § 4(b), 42 U.S.C. § 1973b(b) ...	2, 3, 4, 7
Voting Rights Act, § 5, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER MATERIALS:	
Alexander Tsesis, <i>Undermining Inalienable Rights: From Dred Scott to the Rehnquist Court</i> , 39 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 1179 (2007) .....	9
Don E. Fehrenbacher, <i>The Slave Republic</i> (2001).....	8
James Blacksher, Edward Still et al., <i>Voting Rights in Alabama: 1982-2006</i> , 17 S. CAL. REV. L. & SOC. JUST. 249 (2008) .....	1
Robert J. Kaczorowski, <i>Congress's Power to Enforce Fourteenth Amendment Rights: Lessons from Federal Remedies the Framers Enacted</i> , 42 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 187 (2005) .....	9
Sean Wilentz, <i>The Rise of American Democracy</i> (2005).....	8
